1		4 A DE CARLE HAY BELLE ALLE ALLE ALLE ALLE ALLE ALLE ALL				
	Form PTO-1594 REC (Rev. 03/01)	.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102	923421				
	Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼ ▼					
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Fleet Capital Corporation	Name: Entran Devices, Inc.				
		Internal Address:				
	Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 710 Route 46 East, Ste 206				
	General Partnership Limited Partnership					
	Corporation-State Rhade Island	City: Fairfield State: NJ Zip: 07004				
	Other	Individual(s) citizenship				
1	Additional (1997) (1997	Association				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Mo	General Partnership				
	3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership				
	Assignment Merger	Corporation-State New York				
(~	Security Agreement Change of Name	Other				
(1)	✓ Other_Release of Security Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No				
.3	Execution Date: 12/17/04	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes Y No				
1-24	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	I				
Ÿ	A. Trademark Application No.(s) N/A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1079256, 1067594,				
10		1326768, 1326767, 1328244				
`						
	Additional number(s) attached Yes ✓ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and					
	concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:5				
	Name:John Gilson, Attorney					
i	Internal Address: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.90				
	Walker LLP	<b>√</b> Enclosed				
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Street Address: 1055 Washington Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:				
	City: Stamford State: CT Zip:06901					
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
	9. Signature.					
	John Gilson Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:    1/24/2005   DRYRME   00000097 10/9656   Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments  Mystigratus D. C. 2023						
01 FC:858 02 FC:858	:					

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 17, 2004, is made by FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation ("Lender"), having an office at 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75225.

WHEREAS, Lender and ENTRAN DEVICES, INC., a New York corporation ("Grantor"), having their chief executive office and principal place of business at 710 Route 46 East, Suite 206, Fairfield, New Jersey 07004 are parties to a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of July 30, 2004, recorded on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. \_\_\_\_\_, Frame No. \_\_\_\_\_, whereby Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and pending applications for registration (the "Trademarks") of Grantor, as identified and/or described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement insofar and only insofar as such interests relate to those certain Trademarks identified and/or described in the <u>Annex</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby reassigns to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks and to the extent that the Agreement created a security interest in such Released Trademarks, Lender hereby releases such security interest.

Dated: December 17, 2004 FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Joy L. Bartholomew
Senior Vice President

FLE186/48001 - Entran Release of Patents and Trademarks (Trademarks only)

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF TEXAS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF DALLAS	)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this 17th day of December, 2004, personally appeared Joy L. Bartholomew to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Senior Vice President of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION and he acknowledged such instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.

MARY KATHRYN GARVIN
Hotary Public. State of Brans
Hy Commission Expires 96-13-98

Mary Kathryn Darnin Notary Public

[Seal]

My commission expires: 8-/3-08

FLE186/48001 - Entran Release of Patents and Trademarks (Trademarks only)

### Annex

(to be attached)

FLE186/48001 - Entran Release of Patents and Trademarks (Trademarks only)

# **ANNEX**

# **Patents and Trademarks**

	Mark	Country	Reg.#	Expires	Renewel
(1)	ENTRAN	USA	1079256	12/12/2007	
2	ENTRAN	Canada	278842	4/15/2013	
3	ENTRAN	France	1405925	4/27/2007	
4	ENTRAN	Germany	975779	4/30/2007	
5	ENTRAN	Norway	115930	3/1/2004	1/21/04: renewal in process
6	ENTRAN	Switzerland	<b>320.26</b> 6	6/29/2012	
7	ENTRAN	UK	1077535	4/25/2008	
8	ENTRAN	Japan	1678736	1/19/2004	1/21/04: renewal in process
<b>(9</b> )	Bee	USA	1067594	6/13/2007	
10	Bee	Canada	491582	12/23/2013	
11	Bee	France	1422231	4/28/2007	
12	Bee	Germany	975780	4/30/2007	
13	Bee	Norway	116685	5/16/2004	1/21/04: renewal in process
14	Bee	Switzerland	320.375	6/29/2012	
15	Bee	UK	1077536	4/26/2008	
16	Bee	Japan	4269135	4/30/2009	
17	EG	USA	1326768	3/25/2005	
18	EL.	USA	1326767	3/25/2005	
19	EP	USA	1328244	4/1/2005	

**RECORDED: 01/24/2005** 

Annex